

THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

MARGARET GODFREY, ROSEMARIE JAROSZ,
and JOSEPH ROSSINI,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW J. SPANO,
in his official capacity as the

Westchester County
Index No. 16894/06

Westchester County Executive,
Defendant-Respondent,

v.

NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER,
Defendant-Intervenor-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL SABATINO and ROBERT VOORHEIS,
Defendants-Intervenors-Respondents.

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NEW YORKERS FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL FREEDOMS
In Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants

Frederick C. Veit (Bar #2158749)
Counsel of Record
21 Gordon Ave.
Briarcliff Manor, NY 10510
(914) 762-8824

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

**I. LIMITING MARRIAGE TO NEW YORK’S TRADITIONAL
DEFINITION OF ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN IS NOT
TAUTOLOGICAL AS AN ANALOGY TO CHEMISTRY
DEMONSTRATES.....4**

**II. THE MARRIAGE RECOGNITION RULE SHOULD BE ADAPTED
BECAUSE A SINGLE SIMPLE ADJUSTMENT WILL ALLOW THE
CURRENT RULE TO REMAIN IN PLACE WHEN ONE MAN-ONE
WOMAN MARRIAGE IS AT ISSUE AND WILL ALLOW THE
LEGISLATURE TO ACT IN THE FIRST INSTANCE WHEN A
REDEFINITION OF MARRIAGE IS AT ISSUE.8**

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Cnty. Bd. 7 v. Schaffer</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 148 (1994)	8
<i>Cunningham v. Cunningham</i> , 206 N.Y. 341, 344 (1912)	11
<i>Dean v. D.C.</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 813 (Sup. Ct. 2007)	9
<i>Golden v. Paterson</i> , 877 N.Y.S.2d 822 (Sup. Ct. 2008)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	2, 9
<i>Hilliard v. Hilliard</i> , 209 N.Y.S.2d 132 (Sup. Ct. 1960)	3
<i>In re May's Estate</i> , 305 N.Y. 486 (1953)	3
<i>In re Palmer's Estate</i> , 79 N.Y.S.2d 404 (Sur. Ct. 1948)	3
<i>In re Valente's Will</i> , 188 N.Y.S.2d 732 (Sur. Ct. 1959)	3
<i>Langan v. St. Vincent's Hosp. of N.Y.</i> , 802 N.Y.S.2d 476 (App. Div. 2005)	2
<i>Langan v. St. Vincent's Hosp. of N.Y.</i> , 765 N.Y.S.2d 411 (Sup. Ct. 2003)	2
<i>Lewis v. New York State Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 872 N.Y.S.2d 578 (App. Div. 2009)	9
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	8
<i>Mott v. Duncan Petroleum Trans.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 289 (1980)	3
<i>Shea v. Shea</i> , 295 N.Y. 909 (1945)	3

	Page(s)
<i>Shields v. Madigan</i> , 783 N.Y.S.2d 270 (Sup. Ct. 2004).....	8
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Van Voorhis v. Brintnall</i> , 86 N.Y. 18 (1881).....	2, 8, 11
Statutes:	
Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7 (2006).....	7
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 7 (McKinney, Westlaw through June 25, 2009)	13
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10 (McKinney, Westlaw through June 25, 2009)	13
Other Sources:	
Defs.-Intervenors-Resp'ts' Br.....	5, 14
Defs.-Resp't's Br.	13
H. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)	7
http://abcnews.go.com/GMA/Story?id=7283494&page=1 (last visited July 31, 2009).....	12
http://www.cbc.ca/world/story/2009/05/26/f-same-sex-timeline.html (last visited July 31, 2009).....	13
http://www.objectum-sexuality.org/ (last visited July 31, 2009)	12-13
http://www.samesexmarriage.ca/legal/ontario_case/cer300604.htm (last visited July 31, 2009).....	13
Human-animal Marriage, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Human-animal_marriage (last visited Sept. 1, 2009)	14
Pls.-Appellants' Br.....	4

Page(s)

Thomas Francis, *Those Who Practice Bestiality Say They're Part of the Next Sexual Rights Movement*, Broward-Palm Beach (Florida) New Times, Aug. 20, 2009 (available in Lexis All News database) 14
